permit a verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the
EXOR Group has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which it has a 30.45% holding in
ordinary capital stock, from line-by-line consolidation, consistently with the method followed
for the first-time adoption of IFRS and the preparation of the annual and half-year
consolidated financial statements of 2005 and thereafter. Nevertheless, in light of the
probable issue of the amended principle by the end of 2010, which should require to
consolidate the Fiat Group using the line-by-line consolidation method, EXOR has
commenced a series of activities to prepare for such consolidation starting from the annual
2010 financial statements.
However, in order to provide more meaningful disclosure, the pro-forma consolidated
statement of financial position, pro-forma consolidated income statement and the
composition of the pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating
the Fiat Group line-by-line are presented below.

EXOR Group – Pro-forma consolidated income statement prepared by consolidating the
Fiat Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma
Revenues, net 1,035 27,762 28,797 28,797
Other income (expenses) 8 (65) (57) (57)
Current operating costs (1,117) (26,694) (27,811) (27,811)
(Loss) Profit from current operations (74) 1,003 929 0 929
Gains on disposals of investments 0 6 6 6
Restructuring costs and non-recurring
other income (expenses), net (9) (29) (38) (38)
Operating (loss) profit (83) 980 897 0 897
Gains (Losses) on disposals of other
non-current financial assets 1 0 1 1
Other financial income (expenses) 66 (554) (488) (488)
Financial income (expenses) 67 (554) (487) 0 (487)
Income taxes 6 (439) (433) (433)
(Loss) Profit of investments
consolidated line-by-line (10) (13) (23) 0 (23)
Share of result of the Fiat Group 22 0 22 (22) 0
Share of result of other investments
accounted for by the equity  method 2 105 107 107
Profit (Loss) from continuing operations 14 92 106 (22) 84
Profit (Loss) from discontinued
operations or assets held for sale 0 0 0 0
Profit (Loss) attributable to: 14 92 106 (22) 84
owners of the Parent 25 22 47 (22) 25
non-controlling interests (11) 70 59 0 59

BIL EXOR IMPAGINATO SEM ING 2010_BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  27/09/10  14:46  Pagina 76

EXOR Group – Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position prepared by
consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma
Non-current assets
Goodwill 420 3,087 3,507 3,507
Other intangible assets 484 4,763 5,247 5,247
Property, plant and equipment 229 13,325 13,554 13,554
Investment in Fiat accounted for by the
equity method 3,307 3,307 (3,307) 0
Investments accounted for by the equity
method 205 2,069 2,274 2,274
Other financial assets 1,782 274 2,056 2,056
Leased assets 513 513 513
Deferred tax assets 24 2,854 2,878 2,878
Other non-current assets 73 152 225 225

Total Non-current assets 6,524 27,037 33,561 (3,307) 30,254
Current assets
Inventories 3 9,319 9,322 9,322
Trade receivables 314 4,207 4,521 4,521
Receivables from financing activities 15,032 15,032 15,032
Other receivables, accruals and
prepayments 167 3,690 3,857 3,857
Financial assets 813 763 1,576 1,576
Cash and cash equivalents 376 13,339 13,715 13,715

Total Current assets 1,673 46,350 48,023 0 48,023
Assets held for sale 0 88 88 88

Total Assets 8,197 73,475 81,672 (3,307) 78,365

Equity
Capital stock issued and reserves
attributable to owners of the Parent 5,831 11,136 16,967 (11,136) 5,831
Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests 79 937 1,016 7,829 8,845

Total Equity 5,910 12,073 17,983 (3,307) 14,676
Current and non-current liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 86 3,649 3,735 3,735
charges 27 5,397 5,424 5,424
Bonds and other debt 1,440 31,504 32,944 32,944
Deferred tax liabilities 67 116 183 183
Trade payables 274 13,081 13,355 13,355
Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 393 7,655 8,048 8,048

Total Current and non-current liabilities 2,287 61,402 63,689 0 63,689
Total Equity and Liabilities 8,197 73,475 81,672 (3,307) 78,365

EXOR Group – Pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
amrof-orPpuorG taiFpuorG ROXEsnoillim ni €
 429,31 845,31 673stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC
 250,51 230,51 02selbaviecer laicnaniF

Other current and non-current financial assets 995 524 1,519
)212,13()477,03()834(tbeD
)002( 0)002( 1102/6002 sdnob ROXE
)547( 0)547(7102/7002 sdnob ROXE
)947()037()91(seitilibail laicnanif tnerruc rehtO

)004,2()11(noitisop laicnanif ten detadilosnoC (a) (2,411)

(a) The net financial position of the Fiat Group (negative for € 2,400 million) can be reconciled to its consolidated net debt
(€ 17,408 million) by excluding current financial receivables for € 15,008 million (instead, those from jointly controlled
financial services companies are included for € 24 million).

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 77

BIL EXOR IMPAGINATO SEM ING 2010_BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  27/09/10  14:46  Pagina 77

HALF-YEAR CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS78